
1

Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr
Chief Officer (Governance)
Prif Swyddog (Llywodraethu)

To: Cllr David Wisinger (Chairman)

Councillors: Marion Bateman, Sean Bibby, 
Chris Bithell, Derek Butler, David Cox, 
Adele Davies-Cooke, Ian Dunbar, Carol Ellis, 
David Evans, Veronica Gay, Patrick Heesom, 
Dave Hughes, Kevin Hughes, Christine Jones, 
Richard Jones, Richard Lloyd, Billy Mullin, 
Mike Peers, Neville Phillips and Owen Thomas

CS/NG

29 November 2017

Maureen Potter 01352 702322
maureen.potter@flintshire.gov.uk

Dear Sir / Madam

A meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
COUNTY HALL, MOLD CH7 6NA on WEDNESDAY, 6TH DECEMBER, 2017 at 
1.00 PM to consider the following items.

Yours sincerely

Robert Robins
Democratic Services Manager

WEBCASTING NOTICE

This meeting will be filmed for live broadcast on the Council’s website.  
The whole of the meeting will be filmed, except where there are 
confidential or exempt items.

Generally the public seating areas are not filmed.  However, by 
entering the Chamber you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting 
and / or training purposes.

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact a member of 
the Democratic Services Team on 01352 702345.

Public Document Pack



2

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

3 LATE OBSERVATIONS 

4 MINUTES (Pages 5 - 10)
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 8 November  
2017.

5 ITEMS TO BE DEFERRED 

6 REPORTS OF CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENT) 
The reports of the Chief Officer (Planning and Environment) are enclosed.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT  (ACCESS TO INFORMATION ACT 1985 – TO 
CONSIDER THE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC) 

The following item is considered to be exempt by virtue of Paragraph 16 of 
Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).

The public interest in withholding the information outweighs the public interest 
in disclosing the information.  

7.       056694 - APPEAL BY THE STRATEGIC LAND GROUP AND GREEN
GATES HOMES (NW) LTD AGAINST REFUSAL TO GRANT PLANNING
PERMISSION FOR 32 DWELLINGS ON LAND AT HAWARDEN ROAD 
(PLANNING REFERENCE (Pages 37 - 66)  

Report of the Chief Officer (Governance) and Chief Officer (Planning and 
Environment)

As in report



3

REPORTS OF CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENT)
TO PLANNING COMMITTEE ON 6 DECEMBER 2017

Item 
No

File Reference DESCRIPTION

Applications reported for determination (A = reported for approval, R= reported for refusal)
6.1  057540 - A - Full Application - Amendments to Previously Approved 

House Types to Allow for 73 Dwellings (An Increase by 9) on Previous 
Approval (Ref::  050300) at Croes Atti, Chester Road, Oakenholt. (Pages 
11 - 26)

6.2  057633 - A - Full Application - Amendment to Previously Approved 
Application for Two Dwellings Ref: 055414, to Allow Change in House 
Types at Rhyddyn Farm, Hawarden Road, Hope. (Pages 27 - 36)



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE
8 NOVEMBER 2017

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee of Flintshire County Council 
held at County Hall, Mold on Wednesday, 8 November 2017

PRESENT: Councillor David Wisinger (Chairman) 
Councillors: Marion Bateman, Sean Bibby, Chris Bithell, Derek Butler, David 
Cox, Ian Dunbar, Patrick Heesom, Kevin Hughes, Christine Jones, Richard 
Jones, Richard Lloyd, Billy Mullin, Mike Peers, Neville Phillips and Owen 
Thomas.

APOLOGIES:  Councillors Adele Davies-Cooke, Carol Ellis, David Evans, and 
Veronica Gay

ALSO PRESENT:
The following attended as a local Member:
Councillor David Williams for agenda item 6.2 (057343)

IN ATTENDANCE:
Chief Officer (Planning and Environment); Service Manager - Strategy; Senior 
Engineer - Highways Development Control; Senior Planners; Senior Solicitor 
and Committee Officer.

THE LATE CARL SARGEANT, ASSEMBLY MEMBER 

Prior to the start of the meeting the Chair said that it had been with deep 
sadness to learn of the death of Carl Sargeant, Assembly Member, who had 
been a great asset to Flintshire with many Members having known him 
personally. He asked all Members, officers, and members of the press and 
public to take part in a minute silence in his honour and expressed his 
condolences and thoughts to his family and friends.

The Senior Solicitor advised that he had received notification that 
Councillor David Williams and Councillor Cindy Hinds wished to speak as 
adjoining Local Ward  Members on agenda item 6.2..  However, Councillor 
Cindy Hinds had been unable to attend the meeting. 

35. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

There were no declarations of interest.

36. LATE OBSERVATIONS

The Chairman allowed Members an opportunity to read the late 
observations which had been circulated at the meeting and were appended to 
the agenda on the Flintshire County Council website: 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



http://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=490&MI
d=4189&Ver=4&LLL=0

37. MINUTES

The draft minutes of the meeting held on 4 October 2017 were submitted.

Matters arising

Page 9: Councillor Mike Peers suggested that in future the minutes provided 
an explanation of the reason why an application was deferred.  This was agreed 
by the Committee. 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a true and accurate record and signed by the 
Chairman.

38. ITEMS TO BE DEFERRED

The Chief Officer (Planning and Environment) recommended that agenda item 
number 6.4 – (057540) - Full Application – amendments to previously approved 
house types to allow for 73 dwellings (an increase by 9 on previous approval 
(ref: 050300) at Croes Atti, Chester Road, Oakenholt, be deferred.  He 
explained that he recommended that the application be deferred in order to gain 
clarity regarding the provision of affordable housing. 

On being put to the vote, the item was deferred.

RESOLVED:

That agenda item number 6.4 – (057540) - Full Application – amendments to 
previously approved house types to allow for 73 dwellings (an increase by 9 on 
previous approval (ref: 050300) at Croes Atti, Chester Road, Oakenholt, be 
deferred

39. REPORTS OF THE CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENT)

RESOLVED:

That decisions be recorded as shown on the Planning Application schedule 
attached as an appendix, including the appeal decisions.

Page 6

http://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=490&MId=4189&Ver=4&LLL=0
http://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=490&MId=4189&Ver=4&LLL=0


40. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - TO 
CONSIDER THE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED:

That the press and public be excluded from the meeting as the following item 
was considered to be exempt by virtue of paragraph 16 of Part 4 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).

41. 055590 – APPEAL BY REDROW HOMES (THE APELLANTS) IN RESPECT 
OF THE PLANNING APPLICATION FOR PROPOSED RESIDENTIAL 
DEVELOPMENT AT CHESTER ROAD, PENYMYNYDD  

RESOLVED:

That the Committee fully supports the Local Planning Authority’s case in the 
Appeal, including presenting evidence to the Planning Inquiry in respect of 
adverse impacts on landscape, which the Committee considered formed part 
of its first Reason for Refusal when resolving to refuse planning permission in 
this matter.  

42. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

On commencement of the meeting, there were 14 members of the public 
and one member of the press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 1.00pm and ended at 4.05pm)

…………………………
Chairman

Meetings of the Planning Committee are webcast and can be viewed by visiting 
the webcast library at: http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

Page 7

http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


PLANNING COMMITTEE ON 8 NOVEMBER 2017

ITEM NO TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL ACTION RESOLUTION

056742 Mold Town 
Council

Full Application – Residential 
development for 160 No. 
dwellings and associated gardens 
and car parking at 
Maes Gwern, Mold.

Mr. S. Facci spoke against the 
application.

Mr. D. Halliday, agent for the 
applicant, spoke in support of 
the application.  

Councillor A. Parry, Mold Town 
Council, spoke against the 
application.

That planning permission be granted 
subject to the completion of an agreement 
pursuant to Section 111 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 and the conditions 
listed in the report, in accordance with the 
officer recommendation and the 
typographical amendments in the late 
observations sheet.
.

057343 Buckley Town                                                             
Council

Full Application – Demolition of 
the existing cement storage and 
loading facilities and the erection 
of a new Vertical Roller Mill 
(VRM), rail loading facility and 
modification to and extension of 
the existing railway line, together 
with ancillary development at 
Castle Cement Ltd., 
Chester Road, Padeswood.

Mrs. L Terry spoke against the 
application.
 
Mr. A. Bower, agent for the 
applicant, spoke in support of 
the application.  

Councillor David Williams, as 
local adjoining Ward Member, 
spoke against the application.

That planning permission be granted 
subject to the conditions listed in the 
report, in accordance with the officer 
recommendation.

057588 Shotton Town
Council

Full Application – Alterations and 
change of use to create a 6-
bedroom house in multiple 
occupation at 13 Health Street, 
Shotton.

That planning permission be granted 
subject to the conditions listed in the 
report, in accordance with the officer 
recommendation, and an additional 
condition providing for bin storage,.

P
age 8



ITEM NO TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL ACTION RESOLUTION

057540 Flint Town 
Council

Full Application – Amendments to 
previously approved house types 
to allow for 73 dwellings (an 
increase by 9 on previous 
approval (ref: 050300) at 
Croes Atti, Chester Road, 
Oakenholt.

Deferred Item deferred to gain clarity regarding the 
provision of affordable housing.

056875 Sealand 
Community
Council

Full Application – Extension to 
provide storage in connection 
with the existing lawful use at 
Marcher Court, Sealand Road, 
Chester.

That planning permission be granted 
subject to the conditions listed in the report 
(but removing condition 4), and subject to a 
S106 obligation that secures that outdoor 
storage on the application site and on the 
land edged blue on the application plan, 
will cease, in accordance with the officer 
recommendation.

056415 Halkyn 
Community
Council

Full Application – Change of use 
and extension of outbuilding to 
form dwelling at Ael y Bryn, 
Moel y Crio, Holywell.

That planning permission be granted 
subject to the completion of a section 106 
Agreement to ensure future affordability of 
the dwelling, the conditions listed in the 
report in accordance with the officer 
recommendation, and additional conditions 
relating to drainage and protection of the 
existing sewer.

057430 Whitford
Community 
Council

Full Application – Erection of 
extension to existing agricultural 
shed at Waen y Lloc, Lloc.

That planning permission be granted 
subject to the conditions listed in the 
report, in accordance with the officer 
recommendation. 

P
age 9



ITEM NO TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL ACTION RESOLUTION

056574 Sealand 
Community 
Council

Application for a Hazardous 
Substances Consent at Valspar, 
Parkway, Deeside Industrial Park.

That planning permission be granted 
subject to the conditions listed in the 
report, in accordance with the officer 
recommendation.

Appeal 
Decisions

056879 N/A Appeal by Lidl UK against the 
decision of Flintshire County 
Council to refuse planning 
permission for the display of 1 
No. internally illuminated 3 m high 
totem sign at Lidl, Coleshill 
Street, Holywell – DISMISSED.

N/A That the decision 
[...]
e 22



LIST OF BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS
Planning Application & Supporting Documents
National & Local Planning Policy
Responses to Consultation
Responses to Publicity

Contact Officer: Karl Slater
Telephone: (01352) 703259
Email: karl.slater@flintshire.gov.uk

Page 23

mailto:karl.slater@flintshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Pat
h 

(u
m

)

Pentre

Sub Sta

El

Ffwrndan

Pond

Car Park

Path (um)

Pentre Ffwrndan
(um)Path

AVEN
U
E

M
ILL C

R
O

FT

C
A
E
S
A
R

C
R

O
F

T

Track

Path (u
m)

DEVA C
LO

SE

A
T

IS

E
N
G

LE
FIE

LD
 D

R
IV

E

CRO
ES A

TTI L
ANE

Pond

House

New

55

63

53

61

Pandy Garage

Complex

218

Green

Bowling

2

19

Pavilion

St D
av

id
's

279

C
hu

rc
h

Weir FB

14

2
4

28

33

D
er

rie
sTh
e13

27

9

FB

ESS

7

18

19

16

10

13

1

13

8

2

3

11

14

1

2

20

1a

22

29

28

19

19

30

21

13

1

3
8

25

24

2

Weir

14

9

14

2

7

Groes Atti

31

19

21

36

18

8

Planning & Environment,
Flintshire County Council, County Hall,
Mold, Flintshire, CH7 6NF.

Chief Officer:  Mr Andrew Farrow

This plan is based on Ordnance Survey Material
with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's
Stationery Office. © Crown Copyright. Unauthorised
reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.
Licence number: 100023386.
Flintshire County Council, 2017.

Location Plan      Scale 1:50,000   

Map Scale

OS Map ref

Planning Application

1:2500

SJ 2571

57540

Application Site

Adopted Flintshire Unitary
Development Plan
Settlement Boundary

Planning Application Site

Legend

ééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééé
NNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNN

FLINT

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE: 6TH DECEMBER 2017

REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING AND 
ENVIRONMENT)

SUBJECT: FULL APPLICATION – AMENDMENT TO 
PREVIOUSLY APPROVED APPLICATION FOR 
TWO DWELLINGS REF:  055414, TO ALLOW 
CHANGE IN HOUSE TYPES AT RHYDDYN FARM, 
HAWARDEN ROAD, HOPE.

APPLICATION 
NUMBER:

057633

APPLICANT: BETHAM LIMITED

SITE: RHYDDYN FARM,
HAWARDEN ROAD, HOPE

APPLICATION 
VALID DATE:

09.10.17

LOCAL MEMBERS: COUNCILLOR G HEALEY

TOWN/COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL: HOPE

REASON FOR 
COMMITTEE:

DEPARTURE FROM DEVELOPMENT PLAN

SITE VISIT: NO

1.00 SUMMARY

1.01 This is a full planning application for the erection of 2 dwellings with 
associated parking and private gardens. This is an amendment to the 
previously approved planning application for two dwellings 055414 on 
the site.  The principle of development of 2 dwellings in a location 
outside the defined settlement boundary adjacent to a Category B 
settlement was established by 055414. It is considered that the 
change of house types generates no significant harm to the 
Conservation Area, on residential amenity or raises highways issues. 

Page 27

Agenda Item 6.2



2.00 RECOMMENDATION: TO GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION, 
SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING:-

2.01 1. Time Commencement 2 years
2. Plans
3. Removal of permitted development rights for extensions, 
alterations to the roof and buildings in the garden. 
4. Site levels – existing and proposed
5. Contaminated Land Assessment
6. Materials
7. Landscaping and boundary treatment
8.  Foul, surface water and land drainage

3.00 CONSULTATIONS

3.01 Local Member
Councillor G Healey
I have received representations from a member of the ward who is 
concerned that the applicant is being allowed to use building 
materials that he says are inappropriate for use in a Conservation 
Area. 

Hope Community Council
The Community Council objected to the original application due to 
safety concerns of the access. 

Highways Development Control Manager
Await comments on visibility splay.

Head of Public Protection
The site is close to a former landfill site it is recommended that a site 
investigation is undertaken this can be secured by condition.

Welsh Water/Dwr Cymru
N
[...]
tion Area

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted - Not for Publication

Page 37

Agenda Item 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 16 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted - Not for Publication

Page 41

By virtue of paragraph(s) 16 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted - Not for Publication

Page 65

By virtue of paragraph(s) 16 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	6.1 057540 - A - Full Application - Amendments to Previously Approved House Types to Allow for 73 Dwellings (An Increase by 9) on Previous Approval (Ref::  050300) at Croes Atti, Chester Road, Oakenholt.
	Enc. 1 for 057540 - Full Application - Amendments to Previously Approved House Types to Allow for 73 Dwellings (An Increase by 9) on Previous Approval (Ref::  050300) at Croes Atti, Chester Road, Oakenholt.

	6.2 057633 - A - Full Application - Amendment to Previously Approved Application for Two Dwellings Ref: 055414, to Allow Change in House Types at Rhyddyn Farm, Hawarden Road, Hope.
	Enc. 1 for 057633 - Full Application - Amendment to Previously Approved Application for Two Dwellings Ref: 055414, to Allow Change in House Types at Rhyddyn Farm, Hawarden Road, Hope.

	7 056694 - APPEAL BY THE STRATEGIC LAND GROUP AND GREEN GATES HOMES (NW) LTD AGAINST REFUSAL TO GRANT PLANING PERMISSION FOR 32 DWELLINGS ON LAND AT HAWARDEN ROAD (PLANNING REFERENCE
	Enc. 1 for 056694 - APPEAL BY THE STRATEGIC LAND GROUP AND GREEN GATES HOMES (NW) LTD AGAINST REFUSAL TO GRANT PLANING PERMISSION FOR 32 DWELLINGS ON LAND AT HAWARDEN ROAD (PLANNING REFERENCE
	Enc. 2 for 056694 - APPEAL BY THE STRATEGIC LAND GROUP AND GREEN GATES HOMES (NW) LTD AGAINST REFUSAL TO GRANT PLANING PERMISSION FOR 32 DWELLINGS ON LAND AT HAWARDEN ROAD (PLANNING

Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING COMMITTEE
6 DECEMBER 2017

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee of Flintshire County Council 
held at Council Chamber, County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA on Wednesday, 
6th December, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor David Wisinger (Chairman) 
Councillors: Marion Bateman, Chris Bithell, Derek Butler, David Cox, Adele 
Davies-Cooke, Ian Dunbar, Carol Ellis, Patrick Heesom, Kevin Hughes, Christine 
Jones, Richard Jones, Richard Lloyd, Neville Phillips and Owen Thomas.

APOLOGIES:  Councillors Sean Bibby, Veronica Gay, Dave Hughes, Billy Mullin, 
and Mike Peers

ALSO PRESENT:
The following attended as local Members:
Councillors Cindy Hinds and David Williams for agenda item 7 (056694)

IN ATTENDANCE:
Chief Officer (Planning and Environment); Development Manager, Service 
Manager - Strategy; Senior Planners; Senior Solicitor and Committee Officer.

The Senior Solicitor advised that he had received notification that 
Councillor David Williams and Councillor Cindy Hinds wished to speak as 
adjoining Local Ward  Members on agenda item 7 (056694).

43. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

44. LATE OBSERVATIONS

The Chairman allowed Members an opportunity to read the late 
observations which had been circulated at the meeting and were appended to the 
agenda on the Flintshire County Council website: 

http://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=490&MId=
4140&Ver=4&LLL=0 

45. MINUTES

The draft minutes of the meeting held on 8 November 2017 were 
submitted.

http://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=490&MId=4140&Ver=4&LLL=0
http://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=490&MId=4140&Ver=4&LLL=0


RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a true and accurate record and signed by the 
Chairman.

46. ITEMS TO BE DEFERRED

The Chief Officer (Planning and Environment) advised that none of the 
items on the agenda were recommended for deferral by officers.

47. REPORTS OF CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENT)

RESOLVED:

That decisions be recorded as shown on the Planning Application schedule 
attached as an appendix,

48. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - TO 
CONSIDER THE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

RESOLVED:

That the press and public be excluded from the meeting as the following item was 
considered to be exempt by virtue of paragraph 16 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).

49. 056694 - APPEAL BY THE STRATEGIC LAND GROUP AND GREEN GATES 
HOMES (NW) LTD AGAINST REFUSAL TO GRANT PLANING PERMISSION 
FOR 32 DWELLINGS ON LAND AT HAWARDEN ROAD (PLANNING 
REFERENCE

RESOLVED

That in light of the Council’s Barrister’s advice the Local Planning Authority will 
not continue to contest the appeal but will attend the Inquiry to explain its position 
and assist the Inquiry as necessary, including taking part in the conditions and 
obligations session in respect of the proposed development.   

50. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

On commencement of the meeting, there were 6 members of the public 
and no members of the press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 1.00pm and ended at 2.43pm)

Chairman

Meetings of the Planning Committee are webcast and can be viewed by visiting 
the webcast library at: http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


PLANNING COMMITTEE ON 6 DECEMBER 2017

ITEM NO TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL ACTION RESOLUTION

057540 Flint Town 
Council

Full Application – Amendments to 
previously approved house types 
to allow for 73 dwellings (an 
increase by 9 on previous 
approval (ref: 050300) at Croes 
Atti, Chester Road, Oakenholt.

Mr. J. Yorke, spoke against the 
application. 

Ms. H. Wild, the applicant, 
spoke in support of the 
application.

That planning permission be granted 
subject to the conditions listed in the 
report, in accordance with the officer 
recommendation.

057633 Hope Community                                                             
Council

Amendment to previously 
approved application for two 
dwellings Ref: 055414, to allow 
change in house types at 
Rhyddyn Farm, Hawarden Road, 
Hope.

Mrs. V Mirze spoke against the 
application.
 
Mrs. B. Shallish, the applicant, 
spoke in support of the 
application.  

That planning permission be granted 
subject to the conditions listed in the 
report, in accordance with the officer 
recommendation, and the additional 
condition for visibility sightline of 2.4m x 
43m. Parking and turning.




